Model VME-64DL1
 Eight (8) 3/4-Wire or Sixteen 2-Wire (16) Programmable
Digital-to-LVDT/RVDT Channels
North Atlantic Industries, Inc. 631.567.1100/631.567.1823 (fax)                       8/8/5 64_DL1_A001_Rev_6.8
110 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 www.naii.com / e-mail:sales@naii.com              Cage Code:OVGU1               Page 1 of 8
LVDT Stimulus Channels
Eight (8) 3/4-Wire or Sixteen (16) 2-Wire, Programmable
16 BIT RESOLUTION; WRAP-AROUND SELF TEST

06 3k
See code list addendum for descriptions of code 50 and above.
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
                                                      64DL1 -  X  X  X X  X  X – XX
TOTAL NUMBER OF A & B
CHANNELS
2 = 2 Channels*
 CODE  (See Code Table)
OPTIONS
4 = 4 Channels*
6 = 6 Channels*
8 = 8 Channels*
ENVIRONMENTAL
C = 0°C to +70°C
E = -40°C to +85°C
H = E With Removable Conformal Coating
K = C With Removable Conformal Coating
contact factory for other temperature requirements
MECHANICAL
F = Front Panel I/O and P2 I/O
P = P2 I/O only
W = P With Wedgelocks
A = VME64 with Blank Front Panel and P2 I/O only
B = VME64 Front Panel with Front Panel I/O & P2 I/O
D = VME64 with Blank Front Panel, Low profile
extractors and P2 I/O only
 0 = None
9 = Custom Design (See Separate Spec)
EXCITATION INPUTS
C = One Common Input
T = Individual Inputs
EXCITATION SUPPLY
R = On-Board Excitation
E = External Excitation
NOTE:
• Channel density “N” specified for 3 or 4 –Wire Mode.  Density doubles to “2N” when using 2-Wire Mode.
North Atlantic Industries, Inc. 631.567.1100/631.567.1823 (fax)                       8/8/5 64_DL1_A001_Rev_6.8
110 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 www.naii.com / e-mail:sales@naii.com              Cage Code:OVGU1               Page 8 of 8
Revision Page
Revision Description of Change Engineer Date
5.1 Added Code 7 GS 12/13/01
5.2 Reversed Register Map (76h) Output On/Off to D15-8=Ch1-8, D7-0=x (Don’t care)
For 2-wire config., only 8 channels are available (not 16).
Memory Map:  5Ah is read only, 58h is Interrupt Level.
Output format of this card can be wired (not configured).
GS 12/14/01
5.3 Memory Map 0x00->0x1c are Ch’s 1-8; Corrected J1 conn pinout Ch6 Label “A” side. GS 12/20/01
5.4 Description, line 1, “sixteen” is actually “eight” (8) two-wire... GS ¼/02
5.5 See code list addendum for descriptions of code 50 and above.
Part Number: contact factory for other temperature requirements.
Removed temp “M”. Non-volitile, not permanent memory. Save is R/W.
GS 02/06/02
5.6 Removed Part Number “L” Option, VME64 front panel with Low profile extractors and with
front panel I/O & P2 I/O.  Front panel I/O interferes with extractors.
GS 6/19/2002
5.7 Update LARGE DL Graphic GS 6/27/02
5.8 Correct Polarity in Diagrams for Principles of LVDT Operation GS 6/28/02
5.9 Standardized PN, Mech Options List to FPWABD.  Added support for 2 Wire mode: B
Position Data and Wrap Around Registers as well as their function descriptions.  Added Board
Ready register.  B channel support is provided with new mother-board DS1 rev D – almost
considered model DS3/DL3.
GS 7/30/02
6.0 Added codes 5 and 6 (removed 7 as it is the same as 5 (see master code list) GS 8/13/02
6.1 Read Wrap: In 3/4-wire mode, only channels 1-8A (not 1-6A) need to be read.
Transformer Ration: TR register value = 0.5 * 1000 (not 100)
GS 10/22/02
6.2 Added Board Ready & Rev description. Removed Factory default from ¾-2 wire mode.
Change TR default from 0 to 1000 (1:1).  Deleted default from Ref Volt and frequency.  Added